

THE TINPLATE COMPANY OF INDIA LIMITED

CIN : L28112WB1920PLC003606

REGD. OFFICE : 4, Bankshall Street, Kolkata 700 001, WORKS : Golmuri, Jamshedpur 831 003

Tel (033) 2243 5401 / Fax (033) 2230 4170. Email : company.secretariat@tatatinplate.com. Website : www.tatatinplate.com.

STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTH ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2014

Rupees in Lakhs						
PART - I PARTICULARS	QUARTER ENDED			HALF YEAR ENDED		YEAR ENDED
	30.09.14 (Audited)	30.06.14 (Audited)	30.09.2013 (Audited)	30.09.14 (Audited)	30.09.2013 (Audited)	31.03.14 (Audited)
1. (a) Income from Operations (Note 1)						
Sales	8,776.33	5,342.02	11,562.80	14,118.35	20,344.07	43,938.68
Conversion Charges	16,240.85	12,571.03	15,827.02	28,811.88	29,869.43	60,960.82
Sales and Conversion Charges (Gross)	25,017.18	17,913.05	27,389.82	42,930.23	50,213.50	104,899.50
Less: Excise duty on Sales	-	-	0.03	-	0.09	0.41
Sales and Conversion Charges (Net)	25,017.18	17,913.05	27,389.79	42,930.23	50,213.41	104,899.09
(b) Other Operating Income	195.86	497.13	214.64	692.99	773.35	1,007.68
Total Income from Operation (net)	25,213.04	18,410.18	27,604.43	43,623.22	50,986.76	105,906.77
2. Expenses:						
(a) Purchases of stock-in-trade	8,805.69	5,241.26	11,330.36	14,046.95	20,146.02	43,277.58
(b) Change in inventories of finished goods, Work-in-progress, Stock-in-trade and scrap	340.27	(1,189.35)	(380.29)	(849.08)	(662.29)	15.03
(c) Employee benefit expense	2,851.66	3,211.94	2,961.07	6,063.60	5,899.78	11,825.83
(d) Consumption of stores and spare parts	1,498.62	1,240.92	1,535.51	2,739.54	2,940.54	6,035.96
(e) Packing material consumed	1,275.75	1,013.82	1,185.34	2,289.57	2,234.22	4,878.55
(f) Power and Fuel	2,994.70	2,720.15	2,814.31	5,714.85	5,663.80	11,466.50
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,851.76	1,827.29	1,620.25	3,679.05	3,196.87	6,118.89
(h) Other Expenses	3,630.77	2,887.42	3,332.57	6,518.19	6,612.94	13,511.03
(i) Total Expenses	23,249.22	16,953.45	24,399.12	40,202.67	46,031.88	97,129.37
3. Profit from Operations before other income, finance cost & exceptional items (1 - 2)	1,963.82	1,456.73	3,205.31	3,420.55	4,954.88	8,777.40
4. Other Income	601.61	493.86	478.36	1,095.47	961.96	2,407.54
5. Profit from ordinary activities before finance cost & exceptional items (3 + 4)	2,565.43	1,950.59	3,683.67	4,516.02	5,916.84	11,184.94
6. Finance cost	354.83	332.80	553.79	687.63	1,176.14	2,115.45
7. Profit from ordinary activities after finance cost but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	2,210.60	1,617.79	3,129.88	3,828.39	4,740.70	9,069.49
8. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9. Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7 + 8)	2,210.60	1,617.79	3,129.88	3,828.39	4,740.70	9,069.49
10. Tax Expense						
Current Tax	753.16	684.30	1,024.68	1,437.46	1,299.82	1,901.01
MAT Credit	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)	(8.66)	(129.37)	38.43	(138.03)	307.51	888.76
Total	744.50	554.93	1,063.11	1,299.43	1,607.33	2,789.77
11. Net Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9 - 10)	1,466.10	1,062.86	2,066.77	2,528.96	3,133.37	6,279.72
12. Extraordinary Item (net of Tax Expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13. Net Profit (+)/ Loss (-) for the period (11 - 12)	1,466.10	1,062.86	2,066.77	2,528.96	3,133.37	6,279.72
14. Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value of Equity Share is Rs. 10/- each)	10,479.80	10,479.80	10,479.80	10,479.80	10,479.80	10,479.80
15. Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve) as per Balance Sheet of the previous accounting year						42,858.87
16. Earnings Per Share (EPS)						
Earnings Per Share - Basic (not annualized)[Note - 2(a)]	1.40	1.02	1.97	2.42	2.99	5.09
Earnings Per Share - Diluted (not annualized) [Note - 2(b)]	1.40	1.02	1.97	2.42	2.99	5.09
PART - II						
A PARTICULAR OF SHAREHOLDING						
1. Public Shareholding :						
- No of Equity Shares	26,209,998	26,209,998	26,209,998	26,209,998	26,209,998	26,209,998
- Percentage of shareholding	25.04%	25.04%	25.04%	25.04%	25.04%	25.04%
2. Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
a) Pledged / Encumbered						
- Number of Equity Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
- Percentage of Equity Shares (as a % of the total equity shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
- Percentage of Equity Shares (as a % of the total equity share capital of the Company)	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
b) Non-Encumbered						
- Number of Equity Shares	78,457,640	78,457,640	78,457,640	78,457,640	78,457,640	78,457,640
- Percentage of Equity Shares (as a % of the total equity shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
- Percentage of Equity Shares (as a % of the total equity share capital of the Company)	74.96%	74.96%	74.96%	74.96%	74.96%	74.96%
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS						
Quarter ended 30.09.2014						
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	2					
Received during the quarter	2					
Disposed of during the quarter	4					
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	0					

Notes:

Disclosure of assets and liabilities as per clause 41 (i) (ea) of the listing agreement as at 30th September, 2014

	As at 30.09.2014	As at 31.03.2014
Statement of Assets and liabilities		
(I) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
(1) Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share Capital	15,110.30	15,110.30
(b) Reserves and surplus	44,974.49	42,858.87
	60,084.79	57,969.17
(2) Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	1,869.73	3,698.00
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	9,137.93	9,488.80
(c) Long-term provisions	4,218.53	4,368.53
	15,226.19	17,555.33
(3) Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	595.95	1,554.18
(b) Trade payables	9,258.02	7,179.64
(c) Other current liabilities	6,241.94	6,526.40
(d) Short-term provisions	775.22	3,781.23
	16,871.13	19,041.45
TOTAL	92,182.11	94,565.95
(II) ASSETS		
(1) Non-current assets		
(a) (i) Tangible assets	70,510.06	72,291.83
(ii) Intangible assets	737.10	46.45
(iii) Capital work-in-progress	707.82	2,107.90
(iv) Intangible assets under development	-	503.45
	71,954.98	74,949.63
(b) Non current investments	22.83	22.83
(c) Long-term loans and advances	4,151.57	4,791.36
	76,129.38	79,763.82
(2) Current assets		
(a) Current investments	-	-
(a) Inventories	7,138.57	6,591.70
(b) Trade receivables	6,620.24	5,903.03
(c) Cash and bank balances	117.60	80.87
(d) Short-term loans and advances	2,165.16	2,226.53
(e) Other current assets	11.16	-
	16,052.73	14,802.13
TOTAL	92,182.11	94,565.95

- The Company's operations are predominantly in the manufacture and sale of Electrolytic Tin Mill products. The Company is managed organizationally as a unified entity and according to the management, this is a single segment company as envisaged in AS-17.
- Based on a legal opinion obtained by the Company, the option to convert 9,261,000 (Previous year 9,261,000) Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each into Equity Shares of the Company is not available as per the existing SEBI Guidelines. Accordingly such shares have not been considered as Potential Equity Shares for the purpose of computation of Diluted Earnings per share.
 - In keeping with the applicable Accounting Standard, Earnings Per Share (EPS) for the year ended 31st March, 2014 has been computed after adjusting the proposed dividend payable to the Non-Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shareholders and dividend tax thereon. However, such preference dividend has not been adjusted for the computation of the EPS for the quarters ended on 30th September 2014, 30th June, 2014 and 30th September, 2013 and half year ended 30th September 2014 and 30th September 2013.
- During the year, the Company has revised its estimates of useful life of its fixed assets as prescribed in Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. Carrying amount less residual value of the assets whose remaining useful life has become nil at the beginning of the period, has been adjusted with the opening balance of retained earnings net of deferred tax. Consequent to the adoption of Schedule II as above, the profit for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2014 is lower by Rs. 311.36 Lacs and Rs. 610.72 Lacs respectively. The opening retained earnings as at 1st April 2014 is lower by Rs. 413.34 Lacs and Deferred Tax Liability reduced by Rs.212.84 Lacs.
- Figures for the corresponding period / previous year have been rearranged and regrouped where necessary.
- The above audited results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 20th October, 2014 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 22nd October 2014.

Kolkata
22nd October, 2014

TARUN KUMAR DAGA
Managing Director